Regular Meeting 		                       Dunedin Code Enforcement Board
April   2, 2019


DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
REGULAR MEETING OF TUESDAY, APRIL 2, 2019
CITY HALL – 542 MAIN STREET – 2:00 P.M.

PRESENT:	Chair Michael Bowman and Vice-Chair Lowell Suplicki; Members Arlene Graham, William Motley, Bunny Dutton and Dave Pauley; Alternate Member Gordon Chize 

ABSENT:	Member Ken Carson and Alternate Member Joe Mackin

ALSO PRESENT:	City Attorney Tom Trask, Secretary to the Board Joan McHale, Code Enforcement Inspector Michael Kepto, Code Enforcement Inspector Tom Colbert, Code Enforcement Inspector Michelle Gilbert, Pinellas County Sheriff’s Deputy and fifteen attendees.  

Chair Bowman called the meeting to order at 2:00 P. M. and explained the purpose of this Board and meeting procedures to those in attendance. 
* * * * *
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Approval of the Minutes from Regular Meeting of March 5, 2019

MOTION:	Vice Chair Suplicki moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of March 5, 2019.  Second was made by Ms. Dutton. 
VOTE:	Motion carried unanimously.

Ms. McHale swore in Code Enforcement Inspector Michael Kepto, Code Enforcement Inspector Tom Colbert and Code Enforcement Inspector Michelle Gilbert.

AFFIDAVITS OF COMPLIANCE
Chair Bowman advised those in attendance that if their case number was called, they did not need to attend the meeting unless they were attending for a request for fine reduction. 

1. DCEB 14-240	City vs. JACK / FATIMA YONAN
2. DCEB 15-391	City vs. ORAL WESLEY MATTHEWS/LITHA JOANNE MATTHEWS RAINEY
3. 	DCEB 17-98	City vs. BARRY BROWN/SUSAN BASSI BROWN(Also Old Business)
4. DCEB 17-932	City vs. JASON OKONIESWKI/CAYLA CERCHIE
5. DCEB 18-56	City vs. CONNIE M SUPER
6. DCEB 18-777	City vs. DUNEDIN ACADEMY & DAY SCHOOL
7. DCEB 18-824	City vs. ROBERT P RUSSELL REV LIV TRUS / ROBERT P RUSSELL TRE
8. DCEB 18-882	City vs. CHRISTOPHER PAUL CASSINO
9. 	DCEB 18-894	City vs. TARGET INVESTMENTS GROUP LLC (Also Fine Reconsideration Request)
	10.	DCEB 18-992		City vs. RAND JENKINS
   11.	DCEB 18-1014	City vs. ORAL WESLEY MATTHEWS, LITHA JOANNE MATTHEWS  
		RAINEY, WILLIAM GARFIELD MATTHEWS, OLIVER MONROE MATTHEWS,RAYMOND
		WARREN MATTHEWS, RICHARD WRIGHT MATTHEWS, FRANK L MATTHEWS JR
	12.	DCEB 18-1175	City vs. DUNEDIN CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC
	13.	DCEB 19-50		City vs. FREDERICK J HEMSATH / VIRGINIA ANN VESTILE
	14.	DCEB 19-52	City vs. CURTIS J / MARY L SCHREINER

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved to accept the Affidavits of Compliance. Second was made by Mr. Pauley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried unanimously. 
* * * * * 
OLD BUSINESS
			
	1.	DCEB17-98	City vs. BARRY BROWN / SUSAN BASSI BROWN
		2205 Snead Avenue 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 103-14.4 TRANSIENT USE PROHIBITION		

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-98:
· At the meeting of March 5, 2019 this Board ordered compliance by March 10, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day would be imposed. 
· As of inspection of the internet advertisement records indicated the violation remains.
· An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration.
· An Affidavit of Compliance has also been submitted; therefore, there was a short period of time when there was non-compliance. 

MOTION:	Mr. Chize moved in case DCEB 17-98 to accept the Affidavit of Non-Compliance. Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

	2.	DCEB 19-17	City vs. ANN LOKEY
		1775 Briar Circle 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF WEEDS/GRASS

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-17:
· At the meeting of March 5, 2019 this Board ordered compliance by March 10, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day would be imposed. 
· As of inspection on March 11, 2019 the violation remains.
· An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration.

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved in case DCEB 19-17 to accept the Affidavit of Non-Compliance. Second was made by Ms. Dutton.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

*****
NEW BUSINESS

	1.	DCEB 16-473	City vs. JOHN P /SOPHIE R BASFORD
		708 Wilkie Street 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 103-14.4 TRANSIENT USE PROHIBITION
	
Ms. McHale swore in Sophie Basford of 116 Michigan Boulevard, Dunedin. 

Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 16-473: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently unknown regarding occupancy.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The internet advertising was inspected by Code Enforcement Inspector Colbert on May 23, 2016 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of June 12, 2016. 
· The violation includes transient use prohibition; short term rentals.
· There was correspondence with the property owner again the end of May stating they were going to get into compliance as of June 30, 2016.
· An anonymous complaint was received stating there were short term rentals again and upon investigating she found internet advertising on March 13, 2019. 
· After a violation letter was a call was received from the property owner who stated they were trying to make up money for lost long term rentals; she was aware she was in violation and wanted to correct it. 

Ms. Gilbert recommends a compliance date of April 3, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Motley verified that there was compliance in 2016 and there was a recent anonymous complaint and it is not known whether or not there was non-compliance sooner that the date given.

Chair Bowman verified with Ms. Gilbert when there was compliance in 2016 it was not set up as a repeat violation because it was never taken to the Code Enforcement Board. 

When Mr. Pauley asked what has to be done to come into compliance, Ms. Gilbert advised they just have to stop rentals for any time less than 3 months/90 days and that includes the advertising. 

Ms. Gilbert explained the vacation rental sites are very accommodating to correct and add any restrictions and make it clear the period allowed. 

When Ms. Basford stated she would like to show the Board the chronology of May 2016 until now, Chair Bowman explained the Board is looking at her being in violation now and she has been given a compliance date.  Ms. Basford advised they are in compliance now and the last renter moved out on March 30, 2019 and she has photographs showing the property is empty.

Ms. Basford stated she wanted to explain from the last violation to this one because there was a plausible reason for that.  Basically from June 30 to December 31 they have been in complete compliance with the 90 day rule, but they were not aware of the rule in 2016.  In December they received a last minute cancellation that had booked for January through April and they had worked in commercial leasing before and in that field if you are making best efforts to recover a loss and not penalize that cancelled guest they thought since it was a short window they would fill it with 30 day rentals and they did with 3 guests for 30 day periods.  In hindsight it was an error in judgment and they should not have done that, but it was in best efforts to recover the loss of the cancellation.  She did want to make it clear they did have a booking for April 15 to July 31 so that is again 90 days and a subsequent booking in the spring of next year which they took six to nine months ago, also a 3-month booking.  Hopefully that demonstrates their intent going forward. 

Chair Bowman verified with Ms. Gilbert she had checked and there was compliance as of today and she was not looking for it to be considered recurring at this time; however, if it happens again it will be and she reiterated it was not brought  to the Board the first time. 

Ms. Gilbert advised the notice letter was sent on May 24, 2016 the first time; her recent letter was sent in March 2019.  

Chair Bowman noted the recent letter had the compliance date of March 30, 2019 and asked she had the tenants out by that time and Ms. Basford stated not on the date of the letter.   Ms. Gilbert explained Ms. Basford did call her and that she is working with the short term rentals because many of them have people booked. 

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 16-473 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in violation of the Land Development Code Section 103-14.4 and that the Respondents shall come into compliance by April 3, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	2.	DCEB 16-717	City vs. ANTHONY C WILTSHIRE
		2057 Summit Drive 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f) BOATS, RV’S, TRAILERS

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 16-717: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that currently is occupied by persons unknown in regard to the owner or tenant. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on August 10, 2016 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of August 22, 2016. 
· The violation includes the open parking or storage of boats as prohibited in a residential area. 
· Apparently this case slipped through the cracks and he discovered recently he apparently never did a second inspection. 
· He has had no contact with the property owner or anyone related to the property.  

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on August 10 and 23, 2016; February 19, 2019 and March 9, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of April 3, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find case DCEB 16-717 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in law in violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f)  and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by April 3, 2019  or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	3.	DCEB 18-604	City vs. JAMES R MAHONEY
		619 Laura Lane 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING-FRONT YARD

Ms. McHale swore in James Mahoney

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-604: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is occupied by persons unknown in regard to the owner or tenant. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on May 25, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of June 8, 2018. 
· The violation includes the parking of vehicles in the front yard area as prohibited in a residential area.

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on May 25, 2018 and March 15, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of April 3, 2019 or a fine of $50.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Mahoney stated: 
· He is the owner and his family has been in Dunedin for four generations there. 
· As can be seen by the pictures he began to put the paper down paving the driveway and putting the shells on the side.  He lost his job and intended to continue but didn’t. 
· It seems there is a snowbird who comes down once a year and the same time every year the City happens to drive by or gets a complaint.  There is a hoarder down the street with things all over the yard. 

When Chair Bowman asked why not park both cars in the driveway and resolve the issue, Mr. Mahoney stated it was a valid point, but there is his wife, himself and four kids and one is starting to drive this year and he has a golf cart parked in the front as well that is a reconditioning project he has taken on. 

Chair Bowman explained things cannot be left as they are. 

Mr. Mahoney explained he had not intended to say anything; however, he has the old driveway all shelled and nice and bordered and everything they needed by today.  He would not have come if he knew he did not have to be here. 

When Chair Bowman asked if any of it had to be permitted, Mr. Colbert stated, not really.  

Mr. Colbert commented had the gentleman called earlier he could have explained the process; however, he had not heard from the respondent.  He explained the violation does not state he has to put in a driveway by the compliance date, just basically that he cannot park on the grass.  He advised extending the driveway pad as long as it is for one parking space and it is within the guidelines noted in the violation notice a permit is not required.  He acknowledged putting the shell down and bordering it that is correct, but he could not really see from the photograph and advised he would be at the property tomorrow and if it meets the requirements of the ordinance then it will be okay. 

Chair Bowman suggested Mr. Mahoney might want to look at the ordinance on line and make sure what he has done meets the requirements for the shell driveway extension and if it does when Mr. Colbert comes out tomorrow then it is good, but if not don’t park the car there until it is correct. 

When Mr. Mahoney asked if they should just park in the road, Mr. Colbert stated as long as there are not any no parking signs they can park in the road, though the roads there are narrow. 

MOTION:	Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 18-604 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1  and that the Respondent/s shall come into compliance by April 3, 2019  or suffer a fine of $50.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Dutton.

Vice-Chair Suplicki suggested amending the motion to a compliance date of April 4, 2018 in case there are any modifications needed. 

Mr. Pauley agreed to amend the motion to a compliance date of April 4, 2019.  Ms. Dutton let the second to the motion stand. 

Mr. Colbert explained the ordinance was in the original violation notice received in the mail and it is on the City’s website to include the specifications and materials. 

VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Chair Bowman explained to Mr. Mahoney that Mr. Colbert would inspect tomorrow and advise whether or not it meets the requirements and if not until he can do whatever needs to be done, park in the street or put both cars in the driveway or make any corrections right away. 
		



	4.	DCEB 18-642	City vs. RICHARD BRINCKLOW
		620 San Salvador Drive 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING-FRONT YARD
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.13.1 WINDOWS-BROKEN, GLAZING

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-642: 
· The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on June 11, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of June 22, 2018. 
· The violations include the parking of vehicles in the front yard area as prohibited in a residential area unless parked on an approved or permitted and properly maintained surface and the windows are in disrepair as evidenced by plywood type materials covering seen. 
· He has spoken with the property owner a couple of times who was present earlier; however, chose not to stay and indicated it is in compliance. 
· There were complaints about the property as he discussed with the property owner.

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 11, 2018 and March 21, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of April 3, 2019 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 18-642 in violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 and the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.13.1 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by April 3, 2019 or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley.

VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	5.	DCEB 18-645	City vs. BRANNEN / PAULA YUTZY
		655 Regina Road
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RV’S, TRAILERS	

Ms. McHale swore in Brannen Yutzy

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-645: 
· The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on June 11, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of June 17, 2018. 
· The violation includes the open parking or storage of utility trailers as prohibited in a residential area. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 11, 2018 and March 15, 2019. He recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation.

Mr. Yutzy stated: 
· He runs a business from home and formerly he had an employee who took the equipment home and stored it at his location in a different city. 
· He has not had the equipment at his house for quite a while, but unfortunately the employee quit because work was slowed down. 
· He is also a firefighter so, it is a side job.
· He is in compliance now; however, he does come home occasionally for a few hours and he has the trailer with him all day and he wants to be sure he can come home just to stop for lunch and use the bathroom. 

Mr. Colbert explained it is a tough call because if inspectors are driving through the neighborhood they do not know how long it has been there.  Many times they will knock on the door to see how long it will be there.  In many cases the key is actively loading or unloading or actually using it with someone outside with it.  It is a difficult call. 

Chair Bowman commented he could understand if Mr. Yutzy came home for a half-hour; forty-five minutes to get something to eat; but not to come home for the afternoon. 

Mr. Yutzy explained in the second photo is was because he was out of town and he has cameras all around the house which helped him catch people breaking into vehicles before.  That won’t happen again, but he wants to be sure he is free to come home and grab lunch occasionally; it wouldn’t be overnight or anything like that. 

Chair Bowman commented if it was just for lunch that is one thing, but he thought he would take something out so it looks like actively loading or unloading if it was going to be an hour or two for some reason.  He reiterated realistically it is not supposed to be there unless there is active work going on with it.  It is a gamble on the part of Mr. Yutzy. 

When asked how wide the vehicle is, is it as wide as a truck and Mr. Yutzy stated it is 8 feet wide.

When Chair Bowman asked where he stores the trailer, Mr. Yutzy stated at a friend’s office in Clearwater. 

Mr. Pauley asked when he comes home for lunch is it hooked up to the truck and Mr. Yutzy stated it was and acknowledged that he can park in the street, though has not done that out of courtesy to his neighbors who though they do not admit it backed into the truck he had before that was parked in the street. 

Mr. Colbert advised technically the trailers are not to be parked or stored in the street either. 

Chair Bowman reiterated it is a gamble because it realistically is not supposed to be there. 

Mr. Yutzy stated he just does not want to get caught for being home for 30 minutes. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki pointed out the Code Enforcement Inspector has set this case up as a repeat violation so, and Mr. Yutzy does not want that to happen, because he would not come back to the Board; it would be an automatic fine and that is what is on the table; the Board has not voted on that yet. 

Mr. Yutzy explained he works a lot all over Dunedin and he is not always loading or unloading; it would limit his business extremely if he could not be in Dunedin unless he was actually unloading the trailer.  

Vice-Chair Suplicki noted the repeat violation is for this address. 

MOTION:	Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 18-645  was in violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) after the requested compliance date of June 17, 2018 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation will be considered a repeat violation and subject to fines of up to $500.00 per day.  Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki. 
   VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Chair Bowman cautioned Mr. Yutzy to be very careful and commented he would not do it. 

Mr. Yutzy commented he thought on previous cases it was $250.00 and Chair Bowman explained on a repeat violation it is double.
	6.	DCEB 18-790	City vs. FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF DUNEDIN FL INC
		1400 San Christopher Drive
		Violation of the Florida Building Code 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Ms. McHale swore in Curt Swan.

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-790: 
· The violation existed on a commercial property that is currently occupied by the owner and tenants.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on July 30, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of August 12, 2018. 
· The violation includes a permit required for the sign and banner advertising Little One’s Preschool.   
· Prior to getting to this point he attempted to communicate with the school about the signs that were continually being put up; that did not work so, that brings it to today.  He thinks they are on the same page now with the property owner and the school. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 30, 2018 and March 9, 2019. He recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation.

Mr. Swan stated:
· He represents the Church where they have several people on the property and one is the preschool. 
· He was not aware what was going on until he received the letter and he immediately had them take the sign down. 

Chair Bowman explained as long as the sign does not go back up without a permit it is resolved. 

Mr. Swan stated he was not in on the phone calls, but they said they called about getting a permit and they were told they were not allowed to get a permit and then they had the sign company call about the permit and the sign company said the City told them they could not get a permit. 

Mr. Colbert stated that is probably accurate and he thinks he gave that information to the school that he did not think a permit would issue; however, they could try.  He does not know why as that is a zoning issue.  It might have to do with wind resistance and so forth.  He suggested talking with someone in Zoning, Lucy Fuller. 

Chair Bowman commented either the other churches went through zoning or they are on the list and will be here next month.  He suggested also talking with someone in Zoning and explain. 

MOTION:	Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 18-was in violation of the Florida Building Code 105.1 after the requested compliance date of August 12, 2018 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation will be considered a repeat violation and subject to fines of up to $500.00 per day.  Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
   VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	7.	DCEB19-86	City vs. SANDRA C PIERCE
		428 Marjon Ave 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 308.1 ACCUMULATION OF RUBBISH/GARBAGE
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.7 ROOFS AND DRAINAGE
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.5 PEST-RAT CONTROL

Ms. McHale swore in Sandra Pierce

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 19-86: 
· The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on January 28, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 3, 2019. 
· The violations include the accumulation of junk, trash or debris, previously the old shed is dilapidated and falling down and this debris is prohibited; the roof and gutters are obstructed with vegetation and vines, the roof is not clear of debris; the extreme vegetation of vines and other growth in the rear yard area is conducive to rat and rodent harborage and must be cleared. 
· There was a complaint from an adjacent neighbor about the amount of rats running from this property.  When and inspection is done normally rats are not seen; however, areas that they may be harboring are seen.  There are vines covering what is left of the shed that is dilapidated and no longer in existence and there is debris on the room that can cause roof damage if not maintained. 

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on January 28, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of May 12, 2019 or a fine of $200.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

When Mr. Motley inquired if anything has been done on the property since the notice, Mr. Kepto advised there has been nothing done on this case and no calls from the owner. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified with Mr. Kepto the damage is done to both the house and the shed. 

Ms. Pierce stated: 
· There have been things done. Half the roof is done and the gutters have been cleaned.  The back yard has to be professionally done. They are working on it. 
· She was also sent something about two vans or van not being registered and that is gone also. 
· The debris through the property is gone also. 
· They are working on it, but need time because she needs a professional to work on the back yard and get the shed down. 

When Chair Bowman asked when she thought everything on the list could be done, Ms. Pierce commented any time in the middle of May because she works at night so that is part of her struggle. 

Mr. Kepto had no objection to setting a compliance date later in May. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find case DCEB 19-86 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in law in violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 308.1, Section 304.7 and Section 302.5 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by May 22, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham. 
VOTE:	Motion carried 6 - 1 with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, Mr. Chize.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board with the clarification of $250.00 per day for the fine amount. 

Chair Bowman advised Ms. Pierce to contact Mr. Kepto when everything is done. 

	8.	DCEB 19-103	City vs. WYATT REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC
		2141 Main Street, Ste N (MG)
Violation of the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 70-72 (a) BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT REQUIRED

Ms. McHale swore in Paul Wyatt, owner. 

Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-103: 
· The violation exists on a single commercial property that is currently occupied by the tenants and the owner. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property business tax records were inspected on February 21, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 1, 2019. 
· The violation includes no business tax of receipt record; therefore, a Business Tax Receipt is required to be obtained for compliance. 
· She spoke with the owner on the phone briefly and he stated he has been in Dunedin for twenty years and has never heard of a Business Tax Receipt.  She noted many people are not aware and the City is attempting to get into compliance. 
· The application submitted was incomplete and she sent a letter requesting the application be completed and the response was he was not going to give any more information that was required on the application.  
· Upon further review there is another business within the plaza that they manage that also is not in compliance. 

When Mr. Motley asked if this respondent is affiliated with the other business, Ms. Gilbert advised that he is and that it does have his name. 

Ms. Gilbert recommends a compliance date of April 4, 2019 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Wyatt stated: 
· He has an office there that only maintains the management of the office buildings; there are not employees or work there.  Ninety percent of the time he is not there. 
· He had this discussion years ago with someone at Code Enforcement and explained this same thing and they said it was okay and not a big deal. 
· Regarding his not filling out the application in its entirety, Wyatt Real Estate does not have a Social Security Number or a Driver’s License.  In 40 plus years of buying, developing, leasing and managing properties throughout the State of Florida he has never once had a municipality ask him for his Social Security Number.  He just did not understand; he tried to be in compliance where he can. 

In response to the question from Chair Bowman, Mr. Wyatt stated it is a corporation and he does not know why the City would want that information or have the responsibility to manage that information. 

Chair Bowman commented he has done these for the past 30 years and was trying to remember where it has a place for the Social Security Number of the owner.  Ms. Gilbert stated it is on the application for whoever is running the offices; it has to be registered because it is being used as a leasing office for the plaza; they still have to register the business. 

Mr. Wyatt stated he did register the business with his Federal I.D. Number, so the business is registered and that is not the issue here. 

When Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if the only information lacking is what is highlighted at the top of the form, Ms. Gilbert stated that was correct and it is because they need a contact person; there is no phone number of any of that information; she needs a person to contact and phone number.  Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if payment was submitted and Ms. Gilbert said no, that has to go through; they can’t enter an incomplete application, once all the information is input then it is populated and the amount of the Business Tax Receipt comes up at that time.  They will also want to see where it is registered with Sun Biz or DBPR. 

Mr. Chize asked the length of time to get the process approved once the paperwork is completed and Ms. Gilbert advised it is not even 10 minutes to put it into the system; it does have to go through three departments because they have never registered before, so it will have to go through Zoning, Building and Fire being a first time registration for a commercial building fire has to do an inspection; she would see a week depending on Fire. 

Chair Bowman asked for advice from City Attorney Trask who explained: 
· The Business Tax Receipt is what was known in the past as the Occupational License.  Approximately 7 to 8 years ago the laws changed and it was renamed because it really is not a license, but a tax.  It has been in the Code Book for over 30 years.  
· That is not something for this Board to consider; the Board is only to consider does he have it or does he not have it and not the reasons why he does not have it. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified with Ms. Gilbert as long as the process is started and gets into the City and has the clerks input the information and pays the amount owed she is fine with that; she acknowledged not the inspections and so forth because of the process and at that point he would be in compliance. 

Mr. Wyatt stated that this is talking about Wyatt Real Estate and the City Attorney is saying he has to put his Social Security Number on it. 
City Attorney Trask stated he was saying the application has to be filled in completed. 

Chair Bowman noted it is being said that the application has to be filled in completely in order for it to go through. 

Mr. Wyatt asked if that form has changed.

City Attorney Trask stated he would not be answering questions. 

Chair Bowman stated he had no idea and commented this is something Mr. Wyatt could talk to an attorney about if that is what he wanted; however, as far as the City is concerned this is what has to be done. 

MOTION:	Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 19-103 based on testimony and facts presented in violation of the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 70-72 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by April 9, 2019 or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	9.	DCEB 19-119	City vs. J P MORGAN MTG ACQUISITION TRUST/DEUTSCHE BANK
			NATL TRUST CO TRE
		1060 Concord Drive W 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 19-119: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently vacant.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on January 25, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of February 22, 2019. 
· The violation includes a building permit required for the replacement or repair of the roof. 
· This structure sat vacant for years and had a number of tarps covering the roof over that time. 
· There are liens on the property under a previous name and he bank took over the property in foreclosure. Throughout the years he has seen four or five tarps put on the roof and each time they are just nailed down to the roof and that would rot away and they would replace the tarp.  
· Now that the bank has it he spoke with the attorney who was present just prior to the Board meeting Mr. Evan Kidd representing J.P. Morgan who stated the bank has bids out to companies to have the roof replaced with a permit and he understands what needs to be done.  They agreed upon a compliance date of May 10, 2019 or $200.00 per day. 

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 17, 2013, December 8, 2016 and February 27, 2018.  He recommends a compliance date of May 10, 2019 or a fine of $200.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 19-119 in violation of the Florida Building Code 105.1   and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by May 10, 2019 or suffer a fine of $200.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	10.	DCEB 19-132	City vs. ANTHONY TELLER
		1325 Georgia Avenue 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-31.13.5 DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION
	
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 19-132: 
· The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently vacant.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on February 12, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 15, 2019. 
· The violations include a building permit required for the installation, construction or alteration of the main structure and the detached garage apartment, this includes but is not limited to new windows, exterior doors, addition of a room in front of the structure, possibly a new roof, new air conditioner unit, new kitchens, new bathrooms, upgraded electrical, upgraded plumbing, exterior stair way, siding, fence, concrete porch slab and a concrete walkway. 
· This property is for sale and it is difficult to tell from the photographs; however, this property has been completely rehabbed, both the main unit and the rear apartment. 
· He spoke with Deputy Building Official May prior to sending this case to the Board and Mr. May is frustrated with this property as there is a plan in Plan Review and it has gone back and forth a number of times and there is still an extensive list of items to be addressed.  He thinks the investor got in over his head having work done by handymen; he is not sure what the problem is with the owner’s architect or contractor, but they seem just not able to get it together. 
· The violations also include a driveway and walkway extension over and above the permit for one driveway. 

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on November 19, 2018 and Real Estate photographs taken from the internet of the “after” pictures after it was rehabbed.  He recommends a compliance date of April 26, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

MOTION:	Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 19-132 n violation of the Florida Building Code 105.1 and the Land Development Code Section 105-31.13 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by April 26, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	11.	DCEB 19-143	City vs. JOHN T BUCK
		1997 Laurelwood Lane 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR VEHICLES

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 19-143: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on February 14, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of February 24, 2019. 
· The violation includes the open parking or storage of any inoperative motor vehicle as prohibited; this includes vehicles that do not display a current license plate or vehicles with flat tires or no tires.  
· Currently there is a daily lien running on this property because of outdoor storage of junk, trash and debris.
· The notice letters are coming back as undeliverable. Research on the owner and the mail was going to 1850 Dawn Drive, Clearwater; however, the owner of that property is not listed as John T. Buck; he looked up a previous owner that was another address in Clearwater.  His research indicates that probably the respondent according to an obituary is deceased as of August 7, 2018; however, the property is not in any type of estate. 

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on February 14, 2019 and February 28, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of April 14, 2019 or a fine of $200.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

When Chair Bowman asked if he had any idea who is living at the property, Mr. Kepto stated it is tenants, not that it necessarily means they are paying rent; he is also leaving notices at the door along with business cards and there has been no response. 

Mr. Pauley verified with Mr. Kepto the City has no idea who the vehicle belongs to, the owner or the tenant.  Mr. Kepto noted there are often many cars at this property and it is the source of many complaints. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find case DCEB 19-143 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in law in violation of the and the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8  and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by April 14, 2019  or suffer a fine of $200.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board

	12.	DCEB 19-144	City vs. SEIF M MANSOUR
		84 Palm Boulevard 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Ms. McHale swore in Seif Mansour.

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 19-144: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that currently the occupancy is not known; however, the owner is claiming he is moving back into the property. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on February 15, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 3, 2019. 
· The violation includes a building permit required to convert the permitted game room or storage area in the garage into a habitable area.  A permit is also required for the change out or replacement of the side garage door and for the electrical extensions or outlets in the added room. 
· Many years ago he was called to go out to this property from a complaint received by the Pinellas County Sheriff’s Office regarding someone living in the garage.  He met with the owner at that time who convinced the Building Official Rick Johnson that this room was only going to be used for storage so the owner was allowed to obtain a permit for a single wall to split the garage. 
· Recently he received a call from the existing tenants that someone was living in the garage and he found that “game room” is now a habitable area and a permit is required.   

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on January 13, 2010, December 6, 2010, February 18, 2019 and February 25, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of May 13, 2019 or a fine of $150.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified with Mr. Kepto the tenants who called him are no longer living in the house; those tenants who were living in the main structure were moving out and complained they realized they were paying, he believed an extensive power bill and that is why they were complaining about someone living in the garage. 

Mr. Mansour stated: 
· His son passed away two years ago and that was his property, but his name is on it.  He helped him to buy the house and take care of it.  Originally he had no information about what was going on as his son was an adult taking care of himself and when they visited they did not look into details of what was going on.  When their son passed away they found there was a mortgage on the house and their family tried to bring the house up to where they could rent it and up until that last tenant who was always complaining about everything and they told him that he could leave because after the one-year lease he went month to month for six months. 
· There is no one living in the garage.  The garage is used for storage and he still has a lot of stuff there and with the wall dividing it he can still put the car in the garage. 
· He and his wife decided to downsize and stop with the problems of tenants and everyone complaining; they moved almost 90% of their house into this 1400 square foot house so, they have a lot of items.  
· He is now in the house and is taking care of everything and he promised Mr. Kepto he would take care of everything little by little.  He is selling his other house. 
When Chair Bowman asked if someone was living in the garage when he first took the house over, Mr. Mansour stated, yes there was sometimes and they told him that he could not be there. 

When Chair Bowman asked if Mr. Mansour was living there now, Mr. Mansour said, yes. 

Mr. Chize asked for clarification regarding the requirement for a building permit.  

Mr. Kepto stated they discussed the option and the City is trying to work with Mr. Mansour in terms of his plans for the house and one of the options was to remove that converted room and if he wants to convert it back to the “game room”, but there has been extensive work done in the room in terms of electric and so forth.  He explained it can be restored back to the “game room” which was originally permitted or get it permitted into a habitable area.  The “game room” or it would be a storage area according to the original permit, but there is a second part to that permit.  There has been a side garage door replaced that would need a permit and it can be seen there is a small air conditioner unit where they removed a side window in the garage, but that was removed and the window area blocked in and that would need a permit. 

Mr. Chize verified with Mr. Kepto the bottom line for the Board for compliance a permit is needed. 

Mr. Mansour stated he did not change out the side garage door. 

Chair Bowman explained Mr. Mansour is going to have to pull a permit and if he is living there and owns the house he can do that himself as the homeowner or he can hire a contractor; it has to be taken care of it. 

Mr. Mansour stated he has moved in and he told Mr. Kepto he would take care of it and now he can see things now he did not see before he was living there. 

When Chair Bowman asked if he thought it was possible to have the permit by May 13, Mr. Mansour stated no, he needed more time at least two or three months.  Chair Bowman explained he did not have to move everything in before pulling the permit, and that could be done probably fairly easily.  There was work done like the door that has to have a permit. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki and Mr. Chize explained the work does not have to be done by then, just pull the permit. 

Chair Bowman advised Mr. Mansour should go to the City and they will explain what he needs to do. 

Mr. Mansour commented he thought he had to take the door out and put one back in and Chair Bowman advised, no. 

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 19-144 in violation of the Florida Building Code 105.1 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by May 13, 2019 or suffer a fine of $150.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Chair Bowman explained to Mr. Mansour he needed to get this done by May 13, 2019, to go to the Building Department or call to set an appointment with the Building Official or the Deputy Building Official May for them to walk he through what he needs to do.  Once he gets the permit as far as this Board is concerned he is fine. 
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	13.	DCEB 19-162	City vs. BELLE VISTA PROPERTIES LLC
		783 San Christopher Dr, Unit 5 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 
Ms. McHale swore in Kate Roddey and Benjamin Roddey III of 1181 Anclote Road, Tarpon Springs, FL 34689. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-162: 
· The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on February 20, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of February 26, 2019. 
· The violation includes a building permit required for the replacement and installation of the water heater in Unit #5; this work must be performed by a licensed contractor. 
· A permit was issued on March 26, 2019 and he believes the final inspection failed; however, he did not know the current status which is not really relevant to the violation. 
· Code Enforcement responded to this location as the result of a request from a tenant who said their home was flooded due to the faulty water heater and they had to find a place to live and they were dealing with the property owner to try to get back their deposit and so forth.  While there they observed another unit that was in the process of being demolished and a stop work order was posted as there were no permits for that work.  They also observed windows and exterior doors that had been replaced and possibly other issues all of which have not been permitted.  He has had discussions with the two witnesses present and he request they in the future get permits and hire licensed contractors for any work performed at the property. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on February 20, 2019. He recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation.

Chair Bowman verified with Mr. Colbert the after the fact permit for the water heater was obtained and the respondent is in compliance; however, compliance was after the compliance date and any future work without a permit would be a repeat violation. 

Mr. Pauley clarified with Mr. Colbert this case is just for the water heater and the other items mentioned will come later. 

Ms. Roddey stated: 
· She has hired contractors to take care of all of the future permits and to pull permits for the things that have already been done. 
· She does have a licensed plumber taking care of the permitting and water heater issue which is hopefully going to pass inspection today and bring it up to code. 
· She did apologize for in the past with the exterior doors being installed and the windows and going forward she will make sure everything will have a permit before anything is done. 

Chair Bowman explained in these types of cases usually when there is an after the fact permit and there was a compliance date to meet and the original compliance date was not met, but now it is in compliance what happens is that can be set up as a repeat violation which means if you do anything that needed a building permit and you did not pull it you could be fined up to $500.00 a day. 

MOTION:	Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 19-162 based on testimony and facts was in violation of the Florida Building Code 105.1 after the requested compliance date of February 26, 2018 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation will be considered a repeat violation. Second was made by Ms. Dutton.
   VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	14.	DCEB 19-213	City vs. ABERDEEN OAKS HMOWNERS ASSN INC
		1441 Virginia Street 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-29.1.3 SIGNS-PROHIBITED

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-213: 
· The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owners.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 1, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 10, 2019. 
· The violation includes flutter signs and snipes signs as prohibited.  
· He has had conversations with the property management and they now understand about the ordinance and hopefully those items will not be seen again. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 1, 2019. He recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation.

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 19-213 was in violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-29.1.3 after the requested compliance date of March 10, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation will be considered a repeat violation.  Second was made by Mr. Motley.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	15.	DCEB 19-214	City vs. JOHN JO CHUNG
		1143 Main Street 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-29.1.3 SIGNS-PROHIBITED

Ms. McHale swore in John Jo Chung of 514 Millwood Ct, Canton, GA 30114. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-214: 
· The violation existed on a commercial property that is currently occupied by tenants.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 4, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 10, 2019. 
· The violation includes flutter flags and snipe signs as prohibited. 
· Prior to this violation notice, Mr. Kepto had spoken to the tenants about the signs that appear and disappear and then appear which brings it to today’s hearing.  

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 4 and 13, 2019.  He recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation.

Mr. Chung stated his tenant had assured him when he was first notified and spoke with his tenant that he would meet the first compliance date of March 10; apparently he did not.  He asked realizing they cannot have the signs on the property or the perimeter of the property what if he put it in the window. 

Mr. Colbert explained he would have to go to Zoning and apply for a permit. 

MOTION:	Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 19-214  was in violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-29.1.3 after the requested compliance date of March 10, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation within the next five years will be considered a repeat violation. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
   VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	16.	DCEB 19-235	City vs. STEPHEN R LANE
		953 Emerson Drive 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f) BOATS, RV’S, TRAILERS
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING-FRONT YARD

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 19-235: 
· The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 6, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 17, 2019. 
· The violations include the open parking or storage of any recreational vehicle or equipment including a boat in front of a residential property as prohibited except from Friday 6:00 p.m. to Monday 8:00 a.m. and then only on an approved or permitted surface; boats or trailers parked in the side or rear yard must be screened behind a solid 6-foot fence; also the open parking or storage of any utility trailer in a residential area is prohibited. Also, the parking or storage of any vehicle in the front yard area as prohibited unless he parking is on an approved or permitted surface, grass, mulch or leaves are not approved or permitted surfaces. 
· He did have a long talk with the current owner; since talking with him the boat has disappeared, the utility trailer he is trying to get rid of, but to resolve this issue the respondent only needs to push it behind the fence and close the gate. 

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 6, 2019 and March 18, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of April 14, 2019 or a fine of $50.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Motley clarified with Mr. Kepto the utility trailer is still parked on the grass, the boat is gone.  Mr. Kepto explained the reason for asking $50.00 a day is because the respondent went into some personal detail about financial issues. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find in case DCEB 19-235 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violations the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f) and Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 were in full force and effect and the Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the Respondent/s shall come into compliance by April 14, 2019  or suffer a fine of $50.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	17.	DCEB 19-237	City vs. EVAN C KERSTEIN LAND TRUST/KERSTEIN, EVAN C TRE
		1317 Lady Marion Lane 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING-FRONT YARD

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-237: 
· The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 4, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 12, 2019. 
· The violation includes the parking of vehicles in the front yard area as prohibited in a residential area. 
· Since the notice of violation they have expanded their driveway pad. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 4 and 19, 2019.  He recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation.

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 19-237 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented and that at the time of the alleged violation the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 was in full force and effect was in violation after the requested compliance date of March 12, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation within the next five years will be considered a repeat violation. Second was made by Ms. Graham.
   VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	18.	DCEB 19-246	City vs. MONIKA ZIMMERMANN LLC
		1271 San Christopher Drive 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-29.1.3 SIGNS-PROHIBITED
		Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.1 CLEAN, SAFE AND 						SANITARY
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-246: 
· The violations existed on a commercial property that is currently occupied by tenants.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 9, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 15, 2019. 
· The violations include flutter flag signs as prohibited and the exterior property and premises not being maintained in a clean, safe and sanitary condition to include, but not limited to the outdoor storage of toilets, water heaters, cardboard and so forth. 
· He received a call upon receipt of the certified mailings from the property manager who took action and resolved the situation fairly quickly and responsive. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 9, 2019.  He recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations within five years to be considered repeat violation.

Mr. Motley clarified with Mr. Colbert the items sitting outside are in front of a plumbing business that operates from this location; he does not know their policy or procedure for disposal. 

MOTION:	Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 19-246  was in violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-29.1.3 and the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.1 after the requested compliance date of March 15, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation within the next five years will be considered a repeat violation.  Second was made by Mr. Motley.
   VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	19.	DCEB 19-256	City vs. TAH 2016-1 BORROWER LLCC/O TRICON AMERICAN HOMES LLC
		559 Norfolk Street 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f) BOATS, RV’S, TRAILERS
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING-FRONT YARD

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 19-256:
· The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 11, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 18, 2019. 
· The violations include the open parking or storage of any utility trailer in a residential area; utility trailers parked in the side or rear yard must be screened behind a solid 6-foot fence and the parking or storage of any vehicle in the front yard area or street side yard area of a corner lot as prohibited unless he parking is on an approved or permitted surface, grass, mulch or leaves are not approved or permitted surfaces. 
· This is a unique property in that it sets on the corner of Union Street South and Milwaukee so, there are actually 3 front yards, one front yard is facing Union Street, one on Milwaukee and one on Norfolk.  It has a very small back yard area. 
· He also sent a letter to the tenant who called and was very cooperative and stated he had contacted the owners and they were putting it back on him to provide a driveway or parking area and he was frustrated because he could not park on Union or Milwaukee and to park legally on Norfolk he would have to park pretty much away from this house.  He asked for more time and was present today and they spoke prior to the meeting and advised the owner has contacted him and they will be putting in a gravel driveway like there was many years ago and they are currently getting bids.  He advised the tenant he would probably ask for an extended time. 
· Since the compliance date the utility trailer is being stored behind the fence. 

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 11 and 18, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of June 16, 2019 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find in case DCEB 19-256 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violations the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f) and Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 were in full force and effect and the Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by June 16, 2019  or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Dutton.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	20.	DCEB 19-261	City vs. BRIAN D HAIGHT
		530 Beltrees Street 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f) BOATS, RV’S, TRAILERS

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 19-261: 
· The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently unknown as to whether it is occupied by the owner or tenants. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 11, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 18, 2019. 
· The violation includes the open parking or storage of any recreational equipment or vehicles including a boat or trailer in a residential area as prohibited except from Friday 6:00 p.m. to Monday 8:00 a.m. and then only on an approved or permitted surface. 

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 8, 2019 and March 18, 2019.  He recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations within the next five years to be considered repeat violation.

MOTION:	Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 19-261 was in violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f) after the requested compliance date of March 18, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation within the next five years will be considered a repeat violation.  Second was made by Mr. Chize. 
   VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	21.	DCEB 19-263	City vs. LUANNE W COX 
		1368 Robin Hood Lane 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING-FRONT YARD
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f) BOATS, RV’S, TRAILERS

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-263: 
· The violations existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on February 1, 2019 and a repeat violation was observed a notice of repeat violation was sent to the owner notifying of the repeat violation. 
· The violations include the open parking of vehicles in the front yard area as prohibited in a residential area and the open parking or storage of boats as prohibited in a residential area.
· The Code Enforcement Board heard the same violation on December 6, 2016 regarding DCEB 16-308 and the Board ruled that the violations did occur and any future violation would be considered a repeat violation with a higher fine. 
· His evidence submitted today along with photographs has a total of 9 days he observed the violations.
· He has had no contact with the property owner on this violation. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on February 1, 4 and 14, 2019; March 4, 6, 7, 13, 14 and 19, 2019.   He recommends the Board find the repeat violations occurred beginning on February 1, 2019 and impose a daily repeat fine of $250.00 per day ending on March 19, 2019. 

Mr. Motley verified with Mr. Colbert the repeat violation occurred for both violations, both of which were heard at the December 2016 Code Enforcement Board hearing. 

Chair Bowman in reviewing the photographs noted it looks like only cars as he did not see a trailer or boat and it was pointed out the last photograph did show a boat. 

Mr. Motley asked if it is $250.00 per violation or for the case. 

City Attorney Trask advised the Board can treat the violations separately, both are repeat violations with fines up to $500.00 per day independently so, $500.00 for one and $500.00 for the other. 

Ms. Dutton asked if these are tenants in the house and Mr. Colbert advised they are the property owners; the same owners as five years ago. 

Chair Bowman noted he saw the boat in 4 of the photographs and the vehicles in all the others and Mr. Colbert concurred. 

MOTION:	Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 19-263 was in repeat violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 and Section 105-27.1.1 (f) for the nine (9) days as documented between February 1, 2019 and March 19, 2019 and that the Respondent shall suffer a fine of $300.00 per day for those days documented for a total of $2,700.00. Second was made by Ms. Dutton. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	22.	DCEB 19-264 	City vs. CHRISTY HARRISON
		1387 Robin Hood Lane 
		Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR 			VEHICLES
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-264: 
· The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on February 1, 2019 and a repeat violation was observed and notice of repeat violation was sent to the property owner of record notifying of the repeat violation.  
· This case is actually a repeat of a repeat violation. 
· The violation includes the open parking or storage of inoperative vehicles to include, but not limited to vehicles with flat tires as prohibited. 
· The Code Enforcement Board heard the same violation on June 16, 2017 regarding DCEB 16-970 and ruled the violation did occur and any future violation would be a repeat violation with a higher fine.  
· He has photographic evidence of seven (7) days of the violation; however, the total amount if the Board includes February 1 through March 19 he believes is 47 days; however, he is testifying to 7 days according to the photographic evidence. 
· The property owner called him today, his first contact with her.  She did not seem too concerned and explained she owns 53 properties, he recalled it was 20+ in Dunedin and she was currently on a beach in Manatee County and did not express any interest in attending the meeting today. 
· Going back to one of the other repeat violations, he made a courtesy call to her and explained this was a simple violation to avoid and it would be very costly and to please take notice and get it resolved; that did not work and got this to the last repeat violation. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on February 1 and 14, 2019; March 4, 7, 13, 14 and 19, 2019.  He recommends the Board find the repeat violation has occurred beginning on February 1, 2019 and impose a daily repeat fine of $500.00 per day ending on March 19, 2019. 

Chair Bowman verified with Mr. Colbert he had 7 days of photographs. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki verified with Mr. Colbert this is the same property owner as the prior repeat and the fines for the prior repeat violation were paid; therefore, she is aware of the process. 

Mr. Colbert noted also the vehicle violation he cited for was the vehicle that is covered and had two flat tires; however, the SUV that was backed in, when that tenant called to say that vehicle had been removed he asked about the other two cars that have expired tags.  He could only see one and that was the one originally cited back in the other cases and that did have an expired tag as of December 2018 on the blue SUV that is backed in; the other vehicle that is backed in up to a wall and there is no way for him to see the tag. 

When Mr. Pauley asked if in this case there can be a lump sum fine imposed or days it have to be a per day amount, City Attorney Trask advised it should be per day. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find case DCEB 19-264 based on the testimony, evidence and the facts of the law the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 Inoperative Motor Vehicles was in violation; this violation is a repeat violation and the Respondent is found to be in violation from February 1, 2019 and the Respondent will suffer a fine of $500.00 per day beginning February 1, 2019 to continue until compliance. Second was made by Ms. Graham.

When Mr. Pauley inquired regarding the dates, Mr. Colbert explained March 19 was the last photograph he took; it was a total of 7 days from February 1, 2019 through March 19, 2019 that he took photographs. 
When Vice-Chair Suplicki noted that it is in compliance now, Mr. Colbert stated he did not know whether or not it is in compliance as he has not been to the property in a couple of days.  Vice-Chair Suplicki commented then the Board was only citing it for the days there is evidence and Mr. Colbert stated that is what he testified to. 

Chair Bowman noted the motion is until it is in compliance and reviewed the motion on the floor. 

VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	23.	DCEB 19-271	City vs. VASILE LIARIKOS
		236 Grove Circle S 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f) BOATS, RV’S, TRAILERS

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 19-271: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 13, 2019 and a violation was observed and a notice of repeat violation was sent to the property owner of record notifying of the repeat violation. 
· The violation includes a repeat violation regarding the open parking or storage of any recreational vehicle or equipment in front of a residential property as prohibited except from Friday 6:00 p.m. to Monday 8:00 a.m. and then only on an approved or permitted surface. Boats or trailers parked or stored in the side or rear yard must be screened behind a 6-foof solid fence. 
· The Code Enforcement Board heard this same violation on August 8, 2018 regarding DCEB 18-716.  The Board ruled the violation did occur and any future violation would be a repeat violation with a higher fine. 
· Earlier this week he received a phone call from an unknown caller complaining that this boat has been in the front yard for over a month and a half and has not moved.  He explained to the caller it was going to the Code Enforcement Board. 

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 13, 2019 and on March 14, 2019.   He recommends the Board finds a repeat violation has occurred beginning on March 13, 2019 and impose a daily lien of $200.00 per day continuing until the violation is corrected. He also suggested in order to prevent any appeal process in the future as far as the lien amount, the ordinance specifies the boat can be there on a weekend; however, only under the condition as noted in Sub-Section (g) boats, recreation equipment and recreational vehicles may be parked or allowed front yard parking areas from Friday 6:00 p.m. to Monday 8:00 a.m. for the purpose of loading, unloading and cleaning or by authorization from any Code Enforcement Inspector; this exemption does not apply to utility trailers. He makes this note because it is obvious the owner is not loading, unloading or cleaning the vehicle, he has it for sale and he is using it in the driveway without moving it for the purpose of advertising. 

Mr. Motley verified with Mr. Kepto the homeowner lives at this property. 
When Mr. Motley noted it was not that long ago in August 2018 that this respondent received another violation notice and Mr. Kepto advised that was correct and that notices are also being posted at the door. 

Ms Graham asked if the respondent paid the fine for the previous case and Mr. Kepto explained when the previous case came before the Board it was in compliance; however, documented for a repeat violation. 

Mr. Kepto advised as of yesterday the property was still not in compliance. 

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 19-271 was in violation the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f); this violation is a repeat violation and that the Respondent will suffer a fine of $200.00 per day beginning on March 13, 2019 to continue until compliance. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	24.	DCEB 19-282	City vs. KENNETH B NEEDLE 
		1233 Saint Andrews Drive 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f) BOATS, RV’S, TRAILERS

Ms. McHale swore in Kenneth B. Needle. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-282: 
· The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 1, 2019 and a repeat violation was observed and a notice of repeat violation was sent to the property owner of record notifying of the repeat violation. 
· The violation includes the open parking or storage of recreational equipment to include but not limited to utility trailers and boats as prohibited in a residential area. 
· The Code Enforcement Board heard the same violation on March 1, 2018 regarding DCEB 18-158 and the Board ruled that the violations did occur and any future violation would be considered a repeat violation with a higher fine. 
· This case also has photographs taken for a total period of six (6) days beginning on March 1 and ending on March 20, 2019.  There was compliance after March 20, 2019. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 1, 4, 6, 14, 18 and 20, 2019.  He recommends the Board find the repeat violation occurred beginning on March 1, 2019 and ending on March 20, 2019 and impose a daily repeat fine of $250.00 per day.  

Mr. Needle stated he had no intention to violate any codes and he understands it is a repeat now. He has never known of any hearings in the past, just he heard today of the March 1, 2018 it was decided he had violated before.  He was never given the opportunity to present at any hearing in the past. 

When Chair Bowman asked if he had received no notice, Mr. Needle stated none that he is aware of and he takes this seriously and even brought character witnesses even though Mr. Colbert had said that was not needed. 

In response to the inquiry from Chair Bowman, Mr. Colbert advised: 
· When the property was firs sited back in May 2018 he recalled a conversation with the property owner; he believes that was the gentleman present today, they did discuss the violation and he was not very pleased as he recalled with the ordinance and the fact he could not have these items out there.  He did have a conversation with someone who represented themselves as the property owner; he is not sure of the time frame, but it was sometime after the March 1, 2018 violation notice. 
· He acknowledged everything was mailed per the address with the Property Appraiser.

Mr. Needle asked with the notices mailed out was it for a hearing like this or just a notice of violation and Chair Bowman explained the notice is mail prior to a hearing like this. 

Mr. Colbert stated even back then when scheduling for a Code Enforcement Board hearing they mail by certified mail and post a copy at the door the same as was done for this one; they are all done in the same manner by law. 

Mr. Needle stated he might have memory issues; however, it can be seen how seriously he took this and he thinks he would have shown up for a hearing if realized what was going on. 

Chair Bowman commented he knew he was not supposed to have the boat there and Mr. Needle stated, right and he does have a statement with explanation he would be happy to read which explains what happened around that time in his life. 

Mr. Needle read into the record: 
I’m very sorry for violating the city ordinance for parking in my driveway. I do not dispute that the trailer and the boat were in his driveway during the time he has photos and so forth.  The reason they were there in the first place was I was motivated because I had a guest coming to clean out my garage and trim high bushes in the side and back yard and then I suffered a vertigo issue where I was for the most part completely bed-bound for almost ten days.  The other time was due to procrastination, I admit to that.  I always meant to get back to the task of cleaning the boat and loading the trailer and doing all these other things. During that time I did not have money to go to the doctor; I do not have any health insurance currently.  I called the doctor and asked him for help that he used to go to in Baltimore and for free he called in a prescription for me to treat vertigo.  I had to get friends to pick it up for me as well as go to the grocery store for food; my friends really helped me during this difficult time with caring for me and my senior dog, because my dog will not go outside unless someone carries her out.  So my friends Craig and Sharon did these things for me.  My friends really helped me at this difficult time and I was certainly unable to drive a car let alone hook up trailers and guide them to my side yard. My current situation financially, I purchased this home in 2006 and never had prior to these two incidents any issues with any city or any authorities for that matter.  That means I have been in compliance with regulations for greater than 4,500 days versus the very short time of this complaint.  So, if you look at it that is one-half of 1% of the time I have owned the home.  I have never been a problem for the City.  I am financially stressed at this point in my life and I have been out of any steady income for close to five years; I only earned $11,000 last year and had to borrow $16,000 from friends to pay my bills; most of my credit cards are maxed out, my SUV has multiple warning lights on the dash and an issue with the drive train that I can’t afford to get fixed.  I shouldn’t tell you this, but I have a leaking roof in one of my bedrooms and I just started a position with a company in the last two weeks hoping to get myself back on my feet financially.  I am still not presently over the vertigo issue so, I am even slightly dizzy at this moment. I hope the City will consider this information I have provided when deliberating on my case. 

Mr. Needle stated he had copies of his credit card statements and Chair Bowman advised the Board did not need them. 

Chair Bowman asked if Mr. Needle was saying that for pretty much the month of March he was down and out and Mr. Needle stated he is still getting over it now and taking medication every day; he wrote down the day he was moving the trailers when he was motivated to do this. 

Chair Bowman noted the photographs show different cars in the driveway between the 4th and the 6th and Mr. Needle explained his friend was borrowing, he thought Sharon had taken the Porsche to drive somewhere and Craig is currently borrowing the wagon; he did not move those. 

When Mr. Motley asked if he had a Porsche, Mr. Needle stated it has 200,000 miles on it.  Mr. Motley asked if it was paid for and Mr. Needle stated, yes and asked if that should be held against him, he paid $7,000 for that Porsche used with 190,000 miles on it; he has sold a lot of things. 

When Mr. Motley asked if that was not a lot of money for a used vehicle, Mr. Needle stated that it was not and that he used to be gainfully employed and made quite a bit of money in his life, but in the last five years he has made nothing except last year for $11,000.  Mr. Motley commented that he spent it as fast as he made it evidently.  Mr. Needle responded those kinds of things …; the boat is a 1994. 

When Chair Bowman asked where the boat is right now, Mr. Suplicki stated it’s gone. Mr. Needle stated he is in compliance and he had to get a neighbor to help him move that stuff the day after he received this notice. 

When Mr. Pauley asked if he kept the boat behind the fence, Mr. Needle said yes and when he moved here permanently in 2014 he had owned the house all that time and never rented it out or anything he spent $4,000 to build a fence so he could be in compliance; he had no intention to over and over again be in non-compliance; he just did not have the energy to do this. 

Mr. Motley asked if he did or did not have a conversation with a Code Inspector on the first violation he received last year and Mr. Needle stated he did and he had no intention to do it over again.  Mr. Motley asked that he had that conversation and it was explained to him that it was a violation to have that boat in the driveway and Mr. Needle stated it is only a violation to have the boat in the driveway Monday – Friday; he moved the boat the day or two before. 

Mr. Motley stated the Code Inspector would not have cited him had he not been in violation on the first case and Mr. Needle responded that he did not know about any case on the first; this is the first time he knew. 

Mr. Colbert stated it was a utility trailer that was cited also, the black one that was in the driveway. 

Chair Bowman asked where he usually kept that black camper and Mr. Needle stated behind the fence as he stated his intention was to clean out the garage and to also do all hedges.  Mr. Needle stated the boat and the trailer have been ruined sitting by the side of the house with the sprinkler system with all the reclaimed water; he brought the trailer out so he could load it and clean out the garage.

Mr. Motley stated to refresh his memory he would like to ask the City Attorney to review what the Board is required to do on a repeat violation, can they ignore a repeat violation and not fine the individual or not. 

Chair Bowman asked if it was not correct it was whatever the Board determines based on the evidence. 

Mr. Needle noted there is language that “you may” impose a fine. 

City Attorney Trask explained the case being brought forward is being prosecuted by the City; the City obviously has presented evidence and the Board is to weigh that evidence in relation to the evidence provided by the alleged violator and make a determination of whether or not a violation existed based upon the testimony and evidence received.  If the violation existed then the Board should find the violation; as for the dollar amount of the fine it can be up to $500.00 per day for each day the property was in violation.  The Board has heard testimony it was in violation March 1 through March 20 and also heard testimony there are 6 photographs that prove that it was in violation on the days the photographs were taken. 

Ms. McHale swore in Sharon Porter of 1283 St. Andrews Drive, Dunedin. 

Ms. Porter stated she has known Mr. Needle for over 20 years from Maryland and from Florida.  
He did get sick on March 4th and could not do anything; she took him ginger ale and he could barely come to the front door.  The next day she took him Gatorade and the next couple of days it was popsicles anything to try to help him get better.  He truly was sick and called the doctor in Baltimore and Craig went to get the medicine for him.  She was bringing him food and calling every day to see if she could do anything else.  

Chair Bowman reviewed the Board had photographs showing between March 1 and March 20 of the boat and trailer where it was not supposed to be.  The Board can set the fine wherever up to $500.00 a day. He noted realistically with the evidence the Board cannot say it was not there so, it is up to the Board to set the fine. 

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find in case DCEB 19-282 a repeat violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f) there is photographic evidence and testimony for six (6) days and that the Respondent shall suffer a fine of $50.00 per day for those six (6) days documented between March 1, 2019 and March 20, 2019. Second was made by Mr. Chize. 

Ms. Graham asked if Vice-Chair Suplicki would consider amending the motion to a lower fine as obviously the respondent does not have the money. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki stated the thought about it; however, the Board typically never imposes a fine that low. 

Mr. Motley verified with Mr. Colbert the first photograph he took was March 1 and the last photograph he took was March 20.  Chair Bowman noted the evidence shows six days. 
VOTE:	Motion carried 4 - 3 with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, Ms. Graham, Mr. Motley and Mr. Pauley. 

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. Chair Bowman commented that is probably the lowest repeat violation fine the Board has ever seen. 

Mr. Needle expressed his appreciation. 
* * * * *
OTHER BUSINESS

Chair Bowman explained that requests for fine reduction are done in writing and if the Board had any questions the respondent would be asked to be sworn in to address the Board. 

	1.	DCEB 18-894	Fine Reconsideration Request
		1630 Santa Anna Drive (MK)
		Current Owner:  Target Investments Group LLC
		Current Fine as of 4/2/19:  $8,801.59

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was present. 

Time was provided for the Board members to review the written request for fine reduction. 

MOTION:	Mr. Chize moved in case DCEB 18-894 to deny the request for fine reduction. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the decision of the Board.

	2.	DCEB 18-914	Fine Reconsideration Request
		1671 Sparkling Court (TC)
		Current Owner:  William Viviano
		Current Fine as of 4/2/19:  $7,848.70

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Time was provided for the Board members to review the written request for fine reduction. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki verified with Mr. Colbert this case is for Waterford East behind Trails West.  Vice-Chair Suplicki recalled the case and that there mitigating circumstances. 

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved in case DCEB 18-914 to reduce the fine to $0.00, zero dollars. Second was made by Mr. Motley for discussion. 

Mr. Motley suggested the Board might look at the cost to the City to bring the case to the Board instead zero. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki explained he did think about that and given the ownership status of this case where it is like in a guardianship he does not know that City Attorney Trask would put a lien on this.  He thought if the ownership was different he would have made a different motion. 


Chair Bowman commented it would probably cost more to get small amount of money that it would be worthwhile. 

Mr. Motley let his second to the motion stand. 

VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Pauley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the decision of the Board.
**********
Board Member Questions/Comments

Mr. Pauley inquired regarding the requests for fine reduction noting that sometimes people bring lawyers in and the sit through the entire meeting whether or not there is a way to move that to the front of the meeting or is it dictated by the way the agenda has to be set up. 

City Attorney Trask advised the Board’s Rules of Procedure tell us how the agenda is set and it specifically says in Rule #3 to do the minutes, unfinished business, new business and then last other Board action and request for fine reduction would be considered other Board action.  He was not saying it the Board could not do that; however, the rule would have to be changed which is done by resolution which the Board would have to adopt; they can do that, he would just have to prepare the resolution. 

Chair Bowman commented had there only been a couple of people here today he would have tried to find out what cases they were for and then do those; however, today there were a lot people present and there were a lot of cases.   He noted then once that is started then more people come in and the meeting starts going all over the place. 
**********
Meeting adjourned at 4:45 P. M. 
NOTE:	This meeting was recorded and those recordings are a part of the official file. 



					______________________________
					Michael Bowman, Chair
					Dunedin Code Enforcement Board
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